

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 16 MAP 2022

GM BERKSHIRE HILLS LLC and
GM OBERLIN BERKSHIRE HILLS LLC,

Appellants,

v.

BERKS COUNTY BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS and
WILSON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Appellees.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the July 8, 2021, Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, at No. 930 C.D. 2020, Affirming the January 14, 2020, and August 18, 2020, Orders of the Berks County Court of Common Pleas, at No. 18-18627.

Lawrence J. Arem
Glenn A. Weiner
Matthew J. McHugh
KLEHR HARRISON
HARVEY BRANZBURG LLP
1835 Market Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 569-2700
Attorneys for Appellants
GM Berkshire Hills LLC and
GM Oberlin Berkshire Hills LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	2
I. Undisputed Evidence Demonstrated That the School District Subjected a Sub-Class of Real Property Taxpayers to Differential Treatment, in Violation of the Uniformity Clause.....	2
II. The Existence of Taxing Authorities’ Statutory Power to Take Assessment Appeals Does Not Insulate the School District’s Differential Treatment of Taxpayers Under the Uniformity Clause.	8
III. Whether the School District’s Appeals Will Bring the Assessments of Taxpayers’ Properties to the CLR Is Irrelevant Because the Uniformity Clause is Independently Harmed by Disparate Treatment of a Sub-Class of Certain New Property Owners.	9
A. The School District Relies on Standards Rejected by This Court.	10
B. The Court Previously Rejected the Argument That Selective Appeals Can Be Justified Because They Bring the Assessments of the Appealed Properties to the CLR.....	11
C. Differential Appeal Policies by Taxing Authorities Within the Same County Cause Further Non-Uniform Treatment of Taxpayers Within the County, All of Whom Are Part of a Single Class Entitled to Uniform Treatment.	11
IV. The School District’s Desire to Maximize the Additional Tax Revenue Generated From Its Selective Assessment Appeals and Administrative Convenience Cannot Justify Differential Treatment of Certain New Property Owners.....	14
V. Differential Treatment of New Property Owners Is Unconstitutional Whether Initiated by a County Assessing Authority or a Taxing Authority.	17

VI. The Principle That the Amount or Value of a Taxpayer’s Property Subject to Tax Cannot Be Used as a Basis to Treat Taxpayers Differently Bars Taxing Authorities From Choosing to Appeal Assessments Only of Recently-Sold Properties That Are Worth Enough to Generate a Certain Additional Amount of Tax Revenue.20

VII. Taxpayers Will Pay Their Fair Share of Taxes Only if They Are Assessed Using the Same Standards and Base-Year Values as Other Taxpayers, Not if They Are Singled Out for Reassessment to Satisfy the School District’s Desire to Increase Its Revenue.....22

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm'n</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Amidon v. Kane</i> , 279 A.2d 53 (Pa. 1971).....	13, 15, 21, 24
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny County</i> , 969 A.2d 1197 (Pa. 2009).....	1, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 935 A.2d 865 (Pa. 2007).....	6
<i>Delaware, L. & W. R. Co.'s Tax Assessment</i> , 73 A. 429 (Pa. 1909)	4
<i>Downingtown Area Sch. Dist. v. Chester County Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 913 A.2d 194 (Pa. 2006).....	10, 18
<i>In re Brooks Building</i> , 137 A.2d 273 (Pa. 1958).....	4
<i>In re Lower Merion Township</i> , 233 A.2d 273 (Pa. 1967).....	8
<i>In re Springfield Sch. Dist.</i> , 101 A.3d 835 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Kelley v. Kalodner</i> , 181 A. 598 (Pa. 1935).....	13, 22
<i>Mount Airy #1, LLC v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Rev.</i> , 154 A.3d 268 (Pa. 2016).....	15, 20, 22
<i>Nextel Communications, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Dep't of Rev.</i> , 171 A.3d 682 (Pa. 2017).....	20, 21, 22

Sands Bethworks Gaming, LLC v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Rev.,
207 A.3d 315 (Pa. 2019).....19

Saulsbury v. Bethlehem Steel Co.,
196 A.2d 664 (Pa. 1964).....22

Valley Forge Towers Apartments N, LP v. Upper Merion Area Sch. Dist.,
163 A.3d 962 (Pa. 2017).....*passim*

Valley Township v. City of Coatesville,
894 A.2d 885 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).....6

Vees v. Carbon County Bd. of Assessment Appeals,
867 A.2d 742 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005).....10

Weissenberger v. Chester County Bd. of Assessment Appeals,
62 A.3d 501 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013).....10

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 1*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 118, 20

Statutes

53 Pa. C.S. § 8811(a)12

53 Pa. C.S. § 8817(a)8

53 Pa. C.S. § 8823.....26

53 Pa. C.S. § 8841.....12

53 Pa. C.S. § 8842(a)23

53 Pa. C.S. § 8855.....9
